
ONLINE ORDERING AND INFORMATION SYSTEM 

FOR AL-FAJR (M) SDN. BHD. 

BY 

AMINAH AHMAT 

2000228546 

THESIS IS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE 

REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE 

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES 

MARA UNIVERSITI OF TECHNOLOGY 

OCTOBER 2002 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful and regards to our Holly 

Prophet Muhammad, peace be upon him. 

First of all, I would like to take this opportunity to express my most sincere 

appreciation and gratitude to my supervisor, Puan Nor Atikah Shamsudin. Thanks a lot 

for her helps, comments, advice and encouragement during the preparation of this project. 

Not forgotten to Puan Eiaiza as a lecturer for this subject (Problem Project 

Formulation) for her guidance to write this thesis report and her support to make this 

project success. Special thanks dedicated to Puan Norita Salleh, group Account/ Assistant 

Sales who gives information about Al-Fajr (M) Sdn Bhd. 

T also want to extend my appreciation to my beloved mother and siblings for their 

support, encouragement, understanding and kindness and who always pray for my 

success. Thanks also to my housemates, friends and colleagues who gave advice, help and 

cooperation during the development of this project. 

Praise only to Allah SWT for His bounty and blessing showers upon us. 

Hi 



ABSTRACT 

Web site and system coraputerization is the most popular mediiun used by 

organizations to promote their products and services. The system is developed for Al-

Fajr (M) Sdn Bhd. The system is very useful for the user because it may change 

manual conventional method to computerized system. The purpose of this project is to 

develop an online ordering system that helped the user to access infonnation and order 

the products via Internet easily. Besides that, it is also allowed the customer to gain 

infonnation about Al-Fajr (M) Sdn Bhd. Previously; the customers have to go to Batu 

Caves or headquarters' to make an order. By having this system, it would provide 

better sei'vices to the customer. This system was built by using Macromedia 

UltraDev4 and also multimedia elements to make it more interesting. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

DECLARATION ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii 

ABSTRACT iv 

TABLE OF CONTENTS v 

LIST OF FIGURE viii 

LIST OF TABLE ix 

CHAPTER i PROBLEM DESCRIPTION 

5.1 Background Of The Problem i 

1.2 Problem description 2 

1.2.1 Why using Web? 2 

1.2.2 Why ordering online? 3 

1.3 Problem scope 3 

1.4 Problem significance 3 

1.5 Potential benefits 4 

CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Detailed Description OF The Problem 5 

2.2 Definition of pertinent technical terminologies 

2.2.1 Online 5 

2.2.2 Adobe Photoshop 6 

2.2.3 HTML 6 

2.2.4 ASP 6 

2.2.5 PWS 7 

2.2.6 Rrowser 7 

2.2.7 World Wide Web 8 

2.3 Different Methodologies / Approaches To Solve Similar Problems 

2.3.1 System Development Life Cycle (SDLC) 8 

2.3.2 Prototyping 11 

2.4 Brief description of all known similar and relevant on-going projects 



3.1 

" 1 

j . 

j . 

c: 

4 

4 

,5 

.11 

.1 

4 .5 

2.4.1 Online iNaciia Ticketing and Imbrraaiion System 

2.4.2 Transnasional Online Ticketing 

2.4.3 Astromax Portal 

\m:}< in PROBLEM DEFINITION 

Project objectives 

Project Scope 

Project methodology/ approach 

3,3.1. Planning 

3.3.2 Analysis 

3.3.3 Design 

3.3.4 Implementation 

3.3.5 Promotion 

3.3.6 Innovation 

Software and hardware required 

Project's benefits 

AFTER IV RESULTS 

Screen design 

System Design 

4.2.1 Home Menu 

4.2.2 About Us 

4.2.3 Our Products 

4.2.4 Log in 

4.2.5 Comments Us 

Tabic Structure 

4.3.1 Login Tabic 

4.3.2 Customer Table 

4.3.3 Item Table 

4.3.4 Search Table 

4.3.5 Staff Table 

4.3.6 Order Table 

4.3.7 Comments Table 

11 

\"> 

\ i 

14 

14 

15 

16 

17 

17 

17 

IS 

20 

21 

24 

25 

27 

38 

38 

39 

39 

40 

40 

41 

42 

VI 


