ONLINE ORDERING AND INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR AL-FAJR (M) SDN. BHD.

BY

AMINAH AHMAT

2000228546

THESIS IS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES MARA UNIVERSITI OF TECHNOLOGY

OCTOBER 2002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful and regards to our Holly Prophet Muhammad, peace be upon him.

First of all, I would like to take this opportunity to express my most sincere appreciation and gratitude to my supervisor, Puan Nor Atikah Shamsudin. Thanks a lot for her helps, comments, advice and encouragement during the preparation of this project.

Not forgotten to Puan Elaiza as a lecturer for this subject (Problem Project Formulation) for her guidance to write this thesis report and her support to make this project success. Special thanks dedicated to Puan Norita Salleh, group Account/ Assistant Sales who gives information about Al-Fajr (M) Sdn Bhd.

I also want to extend my appreciation to my beloved mother and siblings for their support, encouragement, understanding and kindness and who always pray for my success. Thanks also to my housemates, friends and colleagues who gave advice, help and cooperation during the development of this project.

Praise only to Allah SWT for His bounty and blessing showers upon us.

ABSTRACT

Web site and system computerization is the most popular medium used by organizations to promote their products and services. The system is developed for Al-Fajr (M) Sdn Bhd. The system is very useful for the user because it may change manual conventional method to computerized system. The purpose of this project is to develop an online ordering system that helped the user to access information and order the products via Internet easily. Besides that, it is also allowed the customer to gain information about Al-Fajr (M) Sdn Bhd. Previously; the customers have to go to Batu Caves or headquarters' to make an order. By having this system, it would provide better services to the customer. This system was built by using Macromedia UltraDev4 and also multimedia elements to make it more interesting.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE		
DE(CLARAT	TON	íi.		
AC	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
ABS	ABSTRACT				
TAI	TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIS	LIST OF FIGURE				
LIST OF TABLE					
CH	apten i	PROBLEM DESCRIPTION			
Γ . Γ	Backg	ground Of The Problem	1		
1.2	Problem description				
	1.2.1	Why using Web?	2		
	1.2.2	Why ordering online?	3		
1.3	Proble	em scope	3		
1.4	Problem significance				
1.5	Poten	tial benefits	4		
СН	APTER	II LITERATURE REVIEW			
2.1	Detaile	ed Description Of The Problem	5		
2.2	Definition of pertinent technical terminologies				
	2.2.1	Online	5		
	2.2.2	Adobe Photoshop	6		
	2.2.3	HTML	6		
	2.2.4	ASP	6		
	2.2.5	PWS	7		
	2,2,6	Browser	7		
	2.2.7	World Wide Web	8		
2.3	Different Methodologies / Approaches To Solve Similar Problems				
	2.3.1	System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)	8		
	2.3.2	Prototyping	11		
2.4	Brief	Brief description of all known similar and relevant on-going projects			

	2.4.1	Online Nacila Ticketing and Information System	11	
	2.4.2	Transnasional Online Ticketing	12	
	2,4,3	Astromax Portal	12	
CHA	APTER I	III PROBLEM DEFINITION		
3.1	Projec	t objectives	13	
3.2	Project	Project Scope		
3.3	Project methodology/ approach			
	3.3.1	Planning	14	
	3.3.2	Analysis	14	
	3.3.3	Design	15	
	3.3.4	Implementation	16	
	3.3.5	Promotion	17	
	3.3.6	Innovation	17	
3.4	Softwa	ire and hardware required	17	
3.5	Projec	t's benefits	18	
CH	APTER	IV RESULTS		
4.1	Scree	n design	19	
4.2	System Design		20	
	4.2.1	Home Menu	21	
	4.2.2	About Us	24	
	4.2.3	Our Products	25	
	4.2.4	Log In	27	
	4.2.5	Comments Us	33	
4.3	Table Structure		38	
	4.3.1	Login Table	38	
	4.3.2	Customer Table	39	
	4,3,3	Item Table	39	
	4.3.4	Search Table	40	
	4.3.5	Staff Table	40	
	4.3.6	Order Table	41	
	137	Commenic Table	43	